

68737-9

68737-9

NO. 68737-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RONDA SNYDER, individually and as
legal guardian for her minor child B.W., Appellant,

v.

JAMES R. FLETCHER, M.D., CAROLINE STAMPFLI, PA-C, and
WHITEHORSE FAMILY MEDICINE, INC., P.S., a Professional Service
Corporation, Respondents.

48
NOV 13 2013
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mark G. Olson, WSBA #17846
Attorney for Appellant Snyder
2825 Colby Avenue, Suite 302
Everett, WA 98201
(425) 388-5516
(425) 252-4357 fax
mark@mgolsonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ...	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Medical treatment performed by Defendants caused B.W., a minor, to lose her left kidney and face significant potential physiological consequences yet unknown	4
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. Standard of review	5
B. The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment because Ronda Snyder has not discovered the damage elements of her cause of action	6
C. The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment because Ronda Snyder timely filed her claim prior to the expiration of the eight year statute of repose	14
D. The elimination of the tolling provisions for minors exclusively for medical negligence claims is unconstitutional	14
1. The statute does not pass muster under the strict scrutiny test	17
2. The statute does not pass muster under the rational relationship test	19
VI. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 220, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	18
<i>De Young v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136 (1998)	1, 15-16
<i>Doe v. Finch</i> , 133 Wn.2d 96, 101-02, 942 P.2d 359 (1997)	5
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 83, 942 P.2d 351 (1997)	6
<i>Eagle Point Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	12
<i>Fairbanks v. J.B. McLoughlin Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 96, 101, 929 P.2d 433 (1997)	5
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 375, 900 P.2d 552 (1995)	21
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 620-21, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976)	5
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 749-50, 826 P.2d 690 (1992)	8
<i>Janicki Logging & Canst. Co., Inc. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, p.e.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001) . .	9
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 175 P.3d 1117, 1131 (Wn. App. 2008)	17
<i>Lo v Honda Motor Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 448, 869 P.2d 1114 (1994)	6
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	5
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002) . . .	12

<i>Ohler v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 507, 598 P.2d 1358 (1979)	6
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 267, 189 P.3d 753 (2008)	5
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)	8
<i>Sherrell v. Selfors</i> , 73 Wn. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (1994)	12
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 169, 839 P.2d 890 (1992)	16
<i>State v. Heckel</i> , 143 Wn.2d 824, 831-32, 24 P.3d 404 (2001)	5
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 672-73, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	17, 19
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 123 Wn.2d 488, 516, 869 P.2d 1062 (1994)	19
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 46-47, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	5
<i>Unruh v. Cacchiotti</i> , 172 Wn.2d 98, 257 P.3d 631 (2011)	21, 22
<i>U.S. Oil & Ref Co. v. Department of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 93, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981)	9
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	5
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985)	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	5
<i>Winbun v. Moore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 206, 213, 18 P.3d 576 (2001)	6 - 11
<i>Wood v. Gibbons</i> , 38 Wn. App. 343, 685 P.2d 619 (1984)	6

Zeier v Zimmer, Inc., 152 P.3d 861 at 867 (2006) 17

Non-Washington Cases

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432, 448-50,
105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985) 21

Jimenez v. Weinberger, 417 U.S. 628, 636, 94 S. Ct. 2496,
41 L. Ed. 2d 363 (1974) 21

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469, 488 n.20,
125 S. Ct. 2655, 162 L. Ed. 2d 439 (2005) 19, 20

Lindsey v. Narmet, 405 U.S. 56, 92 S. Ct. 862,
31 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1972) 21

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422, 442,
102 S. Ct. 1148, 71 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1982) 20

Mathews v. Lucas, 427 U.S. 495, 510, 96 S. Ct. 2755,
49 L. Ed. 2d 651 (1976) 20

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 632, 116 S. Ct. 1620,
134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996) 20, 21

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986, 1015 n.18,
104 S. Ct. 2862, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1984) 19

Trimble v. Gordon, 430 U.S. 762, 769, 97 S. Ct. 1459,
52 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1977) 20

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702,721,117 S. Ct. 2258,
138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997) 18

Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
451 U.S. 648,671,101 S. Ct. 2070, 68 L. Ed. 2d 514 (1981) 19

Other

Const. art. I, § 12.	16
CR 8(c)	5
Laws of 2006, ch. 8, § 301 (SSHB 2292)	16
Laws of 2006, ch. 8, § 302 (SSHB 2292)	18
